Designation: B 168 – 08 Used in USDOE-NE Standards
Standard Specification for
Nickel-Chromium-Iron Alloys (UNS N06600, N06601, N06603,
N06690, N06693, N06025, N06045, and N06696) and Nickel-
Chromium-Cobalt-Molybdenum Alloy (UNS N06617) Plate,
Sheet, and Strip1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 168; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A

Scleroscope Hardness
E 527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E 1473 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Nickel,
Cobalt, and High-Temperature Alloys
F 155 Test Method for Temper of Strip and Sheet Metals for
Electronic Devices (Spring-Back Method)4
2.2 Federal Standards: 5
Fed. Std. No. 102 Preservation, Packaging and Packing
Levels
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)
Fed. Std. No. 182 Continuous Identification Marking of
Nickel and Nickel-Base Alloys
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.07 on Refined Nickel and Cobalt and Their Alloys.
Current edition approved March 15, 2008. Published March 2008. Originally
approved in 1941. Last previous edition approved in 2006 as B 168 – 06.
2 For ASME Boiler and Pressure Code applications, see related Specification
SB-168 in Section II of that Code.
* New designation established in accordance with Practice E 527 and SAE
J1086, Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys (UNS).
3 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
4 Withdrawn.
5 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, DODSSP, Bldg. 4,
Section D, 700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5098, http://
1
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
Copyright by ASTM Int'l (all rights reserved); Wed Jul 16 01:35:17 EDT 2008
Downloaded/printed by
National Taiwan University pursuant to License Agreement. No further reproductions authorized.
2.3 Military Standard:5
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage
3. Terminology
3.1 Descriptions of Terms Specific to This Standard—The
terms given in Table 1 shall apply.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 It is the responsibility of the purchaser to specify all
requirements that are necessary for the safe and satisfactory
performance of material ordered under this specification.
Examples of such requirements include, but are not limited to,
the following:
4.1.1 Alloy —Name or UNS number (see Table 2),
4.1.2 ASTM designation, including year of issue,
4.1.3 Condition—See 6.1 and 6.2 and Appendix X1,
4.1.4 Finish—Appendix X1,
4.1.5 Dimensions—Thickness, width, and length,
4.1.6 Quantity,
4.1.7 Optional Requirements:
4.1.7.1 Sheet and Strip—Whether to be furnished in coil, in
cut straight lengths, or in random straight lengths,
4.1.7.2 Strip—Whether to be furnished with commercial slit
edge, square edge, or round edge,
4.1.7.3 Plate—Whether to be furnished specially flattened
(see 7.7.2); also how plate is to be cut (see 7.2.1 and 7.3.2),
4.1.8 Certification—State if certification or a report of test
results is required (Section 15),
4.1.9 Samples for Product (Check) Analysis—Whether